

City of Chicago

Office of the City Clerk Document Tracking Sheet



O2021-5647

Meeting Date: Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

12/8/2021

Dept./Agency

Ordinance

Amendment of Municipal Code 2-92-644 regarding allowance of necessary emergency procurement contract modifications by Chief Procurement Officer Committee on Budget and Government Operations



CITY OF CHICAGO

DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

December 8, 2021

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I transmit herewith an ordinance amending Section 2-92-644 of the Municipal Code regarding emergency procurement.

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated.

Very truly yours,

Velazguez ef Procurement Officer

ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO:

SECTION 1. Section 2-92-644 of the Municipal Code of Chicago is hereby amended by inserting the text underscored, and by deleting the text struck through, as follows:

2-92-644 Emergency procurements procurement.

When bona fide emergencies arise, or when the chief procurement officer Chief Procurement Officer determines that expedited procurement is necessary to address a credible, identifiable, and imminent threat to public health, public safety, or City property or operations, the chief procurement officer Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to enter into contracts with one or more vendors for the provision of any particular good, work, or service, and to make any modifications to existing contracts that in the Chief Procurement Officer's sole discretion are necessary, to address that emergency or threat. The purchasing authorizations conferred in 65 ILCS 5/8-10-5 shall apply, but the dollar limit provided for in that section is increased to \$500,000.00 \$1,000,000.00 for each such contract or modification. A report of all contracts awarded and modifications made by the chief procurement officer Chief Procurement Officer pursuant to this section will be placed on file each quarter with the city council committee on the budget and government operations City Council Committee on the Budget and Government Operations.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and approval.